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This management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations (“MD&A”)
of TMAC Resources Inc. (“TMAC” or the “Company”) was prepared to enable a reader to assess material
changes in the financial condition and results of operations of TMAC as at December 31, 2015 and for the
three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014. This MD&A is
prepared as at February 25, 2016 and is intended to supplement and complement the audited financial
statements of TMAC for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 which are prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). This MD&A contains forward-looking statements that are based on
management’s current expectations and are not historical in nature and involve risks and uncertainties.
Forward-looking statements are not guarantees as to TMAC’s future results as there are inherent difficulties
in predicting future results. Accordingly, actual results could differ materially from those expressed or
implied in the forward-looking statements (please see “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking
Statements” below). This MD&A should be read in conjunction with TMAC’s financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, dated February 25, 2016 (the “Financial
Statements”), available on www.sedar.com. The Company’s common shares (the “Common Shares”)
began trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the “TSX”) on July 7, 2015 under the stock trading symbol
TMR. Additional information relevant to the Company’s activities, including TMAC’s annual information form
(the “AIF”), can be found at the Company’s website www.tmacresources.com and on www.sedar.com.
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COMPANY OVERVIEW

TMAC was incorporated on October 30, 2012, in the Province of Ontario, Canada, and is involved
in the exploration, evaluation and development of the Hope Bay mineral property in the Kitikmeot
Region of Nunavut, Canada (“Hope Bay”). The Company’s registered head office is 95 Wellington
Street West, Suite 1010, P.O. Box 44, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2N7.

TMAC's efforts are devoted to the exploration, evaluation and development of the Hope Bay
property which includes much of the Hope Bay greenstone belt. TMAC completed a Preliminary
Feasibility Study (the “PFS”), with an effective date of March 31, 2015, that demonstrated the
technical feasibility and economic viability of three advanced projects at Hope Bay: Doris;
Madrid; and Boston (collectively, the “Hope Bay Project” or the “Project”). Effective April 1,
2015, Doris transitioned from the exploration and evaluation stage to the development stage.

The Company raised aggregate gross proceeds of $155,100,000 from an initial public offering
(“IPO”) completed on July 7, 2015 and the exercise of an Over-Allotment Option (defined below)
completed on August 11, 2015. Newmont Mining Corporation (collectively with subsidiaries
“Newmont”) and Resource Capital Fund VI L.P. (“RCF”) purchased $22,000,000 and
$45,000,000, respectively, of the IPO to hold 29.4% and 35.5%, respectively, of the Company’s
currently issued and outstanding Common Shares. Additionally, on July 23, 2015, TMAC entered
into a Credit Agreement (defined below) with respect to a senior secured term loan facility for an
aggregate principal amount of up to US$120,000,000 maturing on December 31, 2018 (the “Debt
Facility”). TMAC believes it has sufficient funds available from existing cash on hand or available
under the Debt Facility at December 31, 2015 to maintain its mineral investments, fund its
exploration and evaluation and administration costs and to develop Hope Bay for production.

TMAC is subject to risks and challenges similar to other companies in a comparable stage of
exploration and development. These risks include, but are not limited to, continuing losses,
dependence on key individuals, successfully drawing the funds from the Debt Facility and the
successful development of the Hope Bay Project to satisfy its commitments and continue as a
going concern, and are included under the headings “Risks and Uncertainties” and “Cautionary
Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”.

FOURTH QUARTER 2015 HIGHLIGHTS

Hope Bay Project
 Mine development commenced in the fourth quarter and achieved 600 metres, or an

average of 9.4 metres per day, compared with the plan of 514 metres, or an average of
8.0 metres per day. Productivity averaged 0.4 metres per man-shift (“m/m-s”), exceeding
the estimates published in the PFS. Ore production was 12,300 tonnes at an estimated
11.3 grams of gold per tonne.

 The stockpile at December 31, 2015 contained 21,200 tonnes of ore at a grade of 13.8
grams of gold per tonne for 9,400 contained ounces of gold, or 8,800 recoverable ounces
of gold at the estimated recovery rate of 94%.

 Manufacture of the processing plant (the “Processing Plant”) by Gekko Systems Pty of
Ballarat, Australia (“Gekko”) for delivery in 2016 was 41% complete and is on budget and
on schedule for delivery in the 2016 sealift.

 Construction of the foundations for the building that will house the Processing Plant (the
“Mill Building”) was completed.

 Widening and lengthening of the airstrip was completed and accepted by airline carriers.
Hope Bay’s first ever 737 cargo aircraft made a delivery in early December. The C-130
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Hercules and ATR-72 cargo aircraft have also been approved for landing by the airline
carriers.

 Equipment orders for delivery in the 2016 sealift were placed at favourable prices.
 The 2015 diamond drilling program was completed by mid-October and exploration activity

for the rest of the quarter was primarily focused on the ongoing evaluation of the 2015
drilling results and preparation for the 2016 programs. Pre-production development at
Doris continued through December and the production geology team is continuing to
develop and implement production geology processes including mapping, sampling and
grade management. Geological mapping and chip sampling are confirming strong
geological and grade continuity on the four levels at Doris currently being developed.

 As part of the Nunavut Impact Review Board (“NIRB”) and Nunavut Water Board (“NWB”)
regulatory review process of the application (the “Doris Amendment Application”) to
amend the Doris environmental permits (the “Doris Permit Amendments”), TMAC
received technical comments from Environment and Climate Change Canada (“ECCC”),
Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada (“INAC”), the Department of Fisheries and
Oceans (“DFO”), the Government of Nunavut – Department of Environment (“GN-DOE”)
and the Kitikmeot Inuit Association (the “KIA”) (collectively the “Reviewing Parties”).
Responses to these comments were completed by TMAC and filed.

 TMAC continued to be in compliance with the requirements of its environmental permits.
 The redundant partially completed processing plant located in Durban, South Africa and

related equipment in North America (the “Durban Plant”) was sold for gross proceeds of
US$2.25 million and resulted in a $1.3 million loss on disposal of equipment held for sale.

 TMAC’s 56 room, 98 person, camp that was purchased as part of the acquisition of the
Hope Bay Project in 2013 (the “Stored Camp”) is stored in Becancour, Quebec. The
Company has determined that the Stored Camp will not be used at Hope Bay and was
transferred to equipment held for sale resulting in an impairment charge of $1.4 million.

Financial and Corporate
 Issued $18,006,000 of letters of credit for environmental rehabilitation bonding purposes

(“Letters of Credit”) to replace the Letters of Credit previously supported and maintained
by Newmont.

OTHER 2015 YEAR HIGHLIGHTS

Hope Bay
 Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. (“RPA”) completed the PFS, with an effective date of March

31, 2015. The PFS estimated an economically positive 20 year life of mine for the Hope
Bay Project. Due in part to the pre-existing on-site infrastructure, capital costs are
expected to be low relative to most underground gold mines at $206 million. The PFS
forecasts cash operating costs and all-in sustaining costs of US$638 and US$785 per
ounce, respectively, which are low relative to underground gold mining industry averages.
The base case in the PFS estimates that Hope Bay will generate a pre-tax internal rate of
return (“IRR”) of 44% and a post-tax IRR of 40%. By leveraging the existing advanced
infrastructure at the Project, the PFS estimates that TMAC would realize a 1.7 year
payback on its relatively modest up-front capital requirements.

 Completed an updated Mineral Resources estimate in the PFS of 4.5 million ounces of
gold in the Measured and Indicated Resources categories, including Proven and Probable
Reserves of 3.5 million ounces, in support of an initial 20 year mine life at Doris, Madrid
and Boston.

 TMAC completed a winter diamond drilling program at Madrid North and a summer infill
drilling program at Doris.
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 SkyTEM Mag/EM and airborne geophysical surveys was initiated.
 On March 30, 2015, TMAC entered into a Mineral Exploration Agreement (“MEA”) granting

TMAC access to the Inuit-owned subsurface mineral rights administered by Nunavut
Tunngavik Inc. (“NTI”). Also on March 30, 2015, TMAC entered into a Framework
Agreement (“FA”) and an Inuit Impact Benefits Agreement (“IIBA”) administered by the
Kitikmeot Inuit Association (“KIA”) for Inuit-owned surface access rights. Both the MEA
and FA are for a 20 year period.

 Design and fabrication of the Mill Building was completed.
 Completed the 2015 sealift including the purchase and delivery to Hope Bay of:

o mobile mine equipment capable of mining at a rate of 1,000 tonnes per day;
o 15 million litres of diesel fuel;
o the Mill Building to allow for erection of the building in the second and third quarters

of 2016; and
o first year mining parts and supplies.

 Widened the Doris mine vent raise and installed an escape-way.
 Filed the Doris Amendment Application in June 2015 to revise the current Project

Certificate (the “Project Certificate”) issued by NIRB and the current Type A Water
License (the “Water License”) issued by NWB (collectively, the “Doris Permits”) was
submitted to NIRB and NWB, respectively.

Elu
 SkyTEM Mag/EM and Sander Gravity airborne geophysical surveys were initiated.

Financial and Corporate
 Raised gross proceeds of $44,126,000 from a private equity issuance on January 19,

2015.
 Raised aggregate gross proceeds of $155,100,000 from the IPO completed on July 7,

2015 and the exercise of an Over-Allotment Option (defined below) on August 11, 2015.
 Arranged Debt Facility for an aggregate principal amount of up to US$120,000,000

maturing on December 31, 2018.

2016 OUTLOOK

Hope Bay
 Complete fabrication of the Processing Plant.
 Delivery of the Processing Plant and mobile equipment in the 2016 sealift.
 Complete erection of the Mill Building.
 Complete the installation and commissioning of the Processing Plant.
 Complete preparation of the TIA to receive tailings.
 Stockpile at December 31, 2016 of 110,700 tonnes of ore with an estimated 55,600

ounces of contained gold that, at a 94% recovery rate, is 52,300 ounces of recoverable
gold.

 Obtain Doris Permits Amendments.
 Complete and submit the draft environmental impact statement (“DEIS”).
 Drilling to for additional ounces at Doris Connector and below the dyke at Doris North.
 Complete SkyTEM Mag/EM and CGG Gravity airborne geophysical surveys.

Elu
 Complete SkyTEM Mag/EM and Sander Gravity airborne geophysical surveys.
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Financial and Corporate
 Drawdown the funds from the Debt Facility.

THE HOPE BAY PROJECT PATH TO PRODUCTION

As at December 31, 2015, TMAC had incurred $165 million of the planned $165 million
of expenditures for the 2015 financial year. The expenditures to date are in line with the
Path to Production plan in terms of timing and the amount of expenditure. The total
estimated expenditures, including working capital, for the combined 2015 and 2016 years
is $325 million. The expenditures included in the PFS are based on a calendar year commencing
January 1, 2015. Accordingly, by the end of December 31, 2015, TMAC is twelve months into
those planned expenditures and envisions achieving commercial production during the first
quarter of 2017.

As a result of the work TMAC accomplished on the Hope Bay Project in 2015 and the new detailed
planning and budgeting relating to the period 2016 to 2018 (which includes the period to repay
the Debt Facility in full) the “Path to Production” budget covers the period from January 1, 2015
to December 31, 2016 has been updated using operational results achieved in 2015 and more
detailed engineering to reflect an improved tactical mine development plan (the “Tactical Plan”)
for the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018. The Tactical Plan contains several
changes in scope from the PFS, including:

 Increased underground development in 2016.
 Low-grade stockpile for mill commissioning.
 55,600 ounces of gold (at 15.2 g/t) in high-grade stockpile for mill start up, 30,200 ounces

greater than the PFS.
 Smoothing and de-risking production ramp up of the Processing Plant.
 Increase in the number of gold ounces produced in 2017.
 Surface and underground drilling to potentially extend Doris reserves below current

reserves.

These changes in scope will provide the Processing Plant with significant high-grade feed at start
up, and a smooth production ramp up to 1,000 tonnes per day in 2017 and to 2,000 tonnes per
day in 2018. To accomplish this increased scope of work and related operational de-risking of the
Hope Bay Project’s start-up, the Tactical Plan budget is expected to be $325 million.

During 2015, TMAC secured equity financing for gross proceeds of $199 million and the US$120
million Debt Facility for aggregate proceeds in excess of $365 million at current US$/C$ exchange
rates, providing a $40 million cushion for the Company to achieve commercial production at the
Hope Bay Project, beginning with Doris, in the first quarter of 2017. At December 31, 2015, TMAC
had $62.8 million, composed of $44.1 million of unrestricted cash and $18.7 million of restricted
cash set aside as collateral for the letters of credit.

Table 1 shows the expected expenditures detailed in the original Path to Production, which TMAC
is now halfway through, compared with the Tactical Plan. The changes in scope are noted above
and highlighted by the advancement of mine development from 2017 into 2016. Increased costs
to install plant equipment and complete site earthworks have been covered by the contingency.
In addition, increased costs for permitting, preproduction costs and additional exploration are also
captured. As with the Path to Production, the Tactical Plan includes corporate general and
administrative costs as well as increased exploration expenses.
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Table 1: Comparison of Path to Production to Tactical Plan expenditures for the period from
January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2016.

Principal Purpose Path to
Production

Tactical
Plan

Contingency
Allocated

Change in
Scope

$ million $ million $ million $ million
Hope Bay Project Development Direct Costs

Mine Equipment Purchase 18 18 - -
Mine Development 4 9 - 5
Surface Equipment Purchase 4 4 - -
Process Equipment 78 90 12 -
Infrastructure 16 24 8 -

Subtotal Direct Costs: 120 145 20 5
Indirect Costs 20 20 - -
Capitalized Pre-Production Operating Costs 39 54 - 15

Subtotal Direct and Indirect Costs 179 219 20 20
Contingency – 15% 27 - (27) -

Hope Bay Project Development Sub-Total 206 219 (7) 20
Collateral for letters of credit 26 26 - -
Corporate, exploration, permitting and

general expenditures related to the Hope
Bay Project 58 80 7 15

Total 290 325 - 35

HOPE BAY

Overview

Hope Bay is located approximately 685 kilometres (“km”) northeast of Yellowknife, Northwest
Territories, approximately 125 km southwest of Cambridge Bay, and east of Bathurst Inlet, in the
Kitikmeot region of western Nunavut Territory. Hope Bay is approximately 160 km above the
Arctic Circle, comprises an area of 1,101 km2 and forms one large contiguous block of land that
is approximately 80 km by 20 km in extent.
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Figure 1: Hope Bay Project General Location Map.

Hope Bay mineral tenure includes Federal (the “Crown” or “Federal”) mineral claims, Crown
mining leases, pending Crown mining leases, and the land access agreements covering surface
title and subsurface mineral rights to Inuit owned lands (“Inuit-Owned Lands”) in the Kitikmeot
Region of Nunavut.
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Figure 2: Hope Bay and Elu properties mineral tenures.



TMAC RESOURCES INC. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 10

The Hope Bay Project comprises the Doris, Madrid and Boston gold bearing mineral deposit
trends. The Roberts Bay port is on Arctic Ocean tidewater and is located approximately three km
from Doris. The Roberts Bay port facilities include a jetty, a diesel fuel storage facility, and a large
lay down area for equipment and supplies. Existing infrastructure at Hope Bay includes gravel
airstrips at Doris and Boston, power plants, camp facilities at both Doris and Boston,
administration, maintenance, warehouse and mine-dry buildings, an all year haul road from
Roberts Bay to Doris and through to Madrid, and a permitted tailings impoundment area (“TIA”).

Figure 3: Doris proximity to the Roberts Bay port on Arctic Ocean tidewater.

Figure 4: Infrastructure at Doris.
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Development

Doris underground

In March 2015, TMAC airlifted a scoop and drills to Hope Bay and mining contractor’s crews
arrived at site in April to initiate mine construction and test stope work. The mine infrastructure
was made fully operational and the first round in ore was taken on April 22nd. Ground conditions
remain favourable and match expectations of the ground control management plan.

As noted in the highlights above, with the delivery of the major mining equipment in the 2015
sealift, mine development commenced in the fourth quarter and achieved 600 metres, or an
average of 9.4 metres per day, compared with the plan of 514 metres, or an average of 8.0 metres
per day. Productivity averaged 0.4 m/m-s exceeding the estimates published in the PFS prepared
by RPA 2015. Ore production was 12,300 tonnes at an estimated 11.5 grams of gold per tonne,
including 8,500 tonnes of fourth quarter production at 13.8 grams of gold per tonne. Average
grades were lower than planned due to additional tonnes being mined in the limbs of the vein
structures while the plan had concentrated on the hinge of the same structure. Over-break was
0.3% producing a marginal net improvement in grade versus the block model because of less
dilution. A portion of the planned exploration drift was driven to provide a platform to explore Doris
below the diabase dyke in 2016.

The opportunity to advance mine development to support sustained operations at 1,000 tonnes
per day earlier in 2017, and to accumulate an ore stockpile sufficient to support ramp up to 2,000
tonnes per day by 2018, has been identified as the optimal way to commence production at Doris.
Ongoing pre-production and development mining reached full planned staffing levels in late
October 2015 and ground conditions and productivities remain excellent. The following table sets
forth a comparison of what was expected with the Path to Production and what is forecast with
the change in scope captured in the Tactical Plan.

Table 2: Comparison of Path to Production to Tactical Plan production metrics. Pre-production
period 2015 – 2016.

Development Path to Production Tactical Plan
Ore (tonnes) 59,400 98,000
Waste (tonnes) 52,000 197,000
Total 111,400 295,000
Estimated Stockpile - Dec 31, 2016(1)

Ore 59,400 110,700
Gold (contained ounces) 25,400 55,600
(1) Estimated stockpile on surface includes 12,700 tonnes of ore containing an estimated 5,600 ounces of gold (at

a 94% recovery rate is 5,300 ounces of recoverable gold) that had been brought to surface prior to
underground development commencing in October 2015 (i.e., ore from test mining by TMAC in early 2015 and
by Newmont in 2010 prior to TMAC’s acquisition of Hope Bay).

The Tactical Plan contains a large increase in ore and in waste development in 2015-16 compared
to the original Path to Production plan. The additional waste arises from the exploration drift to
facilitate the 2016 underground drilling program and for development to access stoping areas in
an accelerated timeline consistent with a smoothed production ramp-up to 1,000, and ultimately
2,000, tonnes per day by 2018.
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To achieve this higher production, mining operations will continue to use contract employees with
TMAC owned equipment ramping up from 9.9 metres per day in December 2015 to an average
advance rate of 13 metres per day until receipt of the 2016 sealift equipment, whereupon the rate
is planned to increase to 20 metres per day. Development through 2016 is expected to achieve
2,055 metres of ramp and stope access drifts at an average cost of approximately $5,600 per
metre and 3,600 metres of lateral development at an average cost of approximately $5,100 per
metre to provide 1,000 tonnes per day of production from Doris. In the fourth quarter of 2015,
TMAC completed 877 metres of development. Mine development productivity in 2015 averaged
0.4 m/m-s, including all costs for technical and supervisory staff and scheduled maintenance,
compared with the PFS assumption of 0.25 m/m-s at full production. Direct productivity achieved
was 0.7 m/m-s indicating the potential for improvement once multiple headings are active with
similar levels of technical and supervisory personnel and scheduled maintenance.

The metres per day of mining development rates as scheduled in the PFS for 2016 had been
constrained either by the capacity of the mobile equipment fleet or by the number of mining faces.
The Tactical Plan brings development of Doris North forward into 2016 and Doris Central and
Connector development forward into 2017 in order to facilitate reaching steady state production
in future years.

Figure 5 illustrates the planned development of Doris through 2016, whereas figure 6 shows the
planned development and stoping from 2015 through to the end of 2018.

Figure 5: Planned Doris development through December 2016 (looking obliquely down and to the
southeast).
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Figure 6: Doris Mine development and stoping 2015 to 2018 (looking down and obliquely to the
northeast).

Doris vent raise infrastructure

The Doris main ventilation raise, including the mine air heater, is operational. The vent raise was
widened in 2015 and a secondary escape-way was developed along with commissioning of the
main fan, compressors and mine air heating to allow mining operations to begin. An enclosure
was constructed around the air compressors to retain heat and reduce downtime from frozen
moisture in the air lines.

Camp capacity expansion

The entire Doris camp infrastructure was operational in the fourth quarter. The Company intends
to convert a portion of the administration building to dormitory space for additional bed space that
will be needed later in 2016.

Site construction and support activities

The Doris airstrip was widened to 40 metres from 20 metres and lengthened to 1,500 metres from
900 metres to accommodate larger personnel transport and cargo aircraft and thereby eliminate
the need to construct a temporary winter airstrip on Doris Lake at an estimated cost saving of
$0.4 million per year. Larger cargo and personnel aircraft (Hercules C-130, ATR-72 and Boeing
737-200) have been approved for the upgraded airstrip. A 737-200 cargo test flight was completed
in December.

Pad T construction and the ore storage expansion progressed toward February 2016 completion
to accommodate surface storage of all 2016 pre-production ore and waste.
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Figure 7: Airstrip widening and lengthening resulted in 737-200 cargo service capability. Pictured
is the take-off of the first 737-200 to land on the expanded airstrip in early December.

Figure 8: Ore pad expansion in progress – ore relocated to pad extension.
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Processing Plant engineering and fabrication

The engineering contract with Gekko for the Processing Plant was completed in March 2015 and
a fabrication and procurement contract with Gekko was entered into in April 2015. Fabrication
and procurement of the Processing Plant continues and was 41% complete at December 31,
2015. Gekko is on schedule and on budget for the target date for completion in May 2016 with
the Processing Plant to be delivered during the 2016 sealift, anticipated to occur mid to late August
2016. Planning of the detailed installation and commissioning schedule for the Processing Plant
is in progress.

Figure 9: Processing Plant layout.

In the fourth quarter, TMAC participated in factory acceptance testing of the ball mills, agitators
and crushers. Assembly of the pressure jigs and reagent skids progressed to completion as well
as the motor control centres (“MCCs”) and first resin column. The transformers and switch gear
for the plant power supply as well as the lighting have been ordered. Fabrication, assembly and
fitting of structural frames for the plant equipment is in progress. Factory visits and acceptance
testing was conducted at the manufacturers of the ball mills, crushers, agitators, cyclones and
filters in China. To facilitate and optimize construction activities and schedules, the Company has
arranged to transport the MCC’s to site via a C-130 Hercules for placement on the mezzanine
during Mill Building construction earlier than the 2016 sealift.

The foundations for the Mill Building are complete. A temporary structure was enclosed and
heated by year end to facilitate detailed concrete and steel work in the reclaim end of the Mill
Building. The formwork and reinforcements for the large retaining wall footings was also installed
as well as hoarding to complete the short walls between the pilasters of the exterior columns. All
remaining structural concrete pours are integral to the retaining walls of the reclaim area and will
be completed along with that work. An engineering inspection of the retaining wall footings and
initial concrete pours was conducted in January 2016 and the next phase of construction was
initiated. The current plan, weather dependent, is to start erecting the Mill Building in March 2016.
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Figure 10: Mill Building foundation progress – temporary structure for reclaim foundations and
retaining walls and exterior wall construction between column supports.

HOPE BAY MINERAL RESERVES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

The PFS supports the sequential development and underground mining of the three known
deposit trends at Doris, Madrid and Boston. The development plan in the PFS includes
conventional high-grade underground mining that makes use of significant existing surface and
underground infrastructure. The updated Mineral Resources estimate in the PFS of 4.5 million
ounces of gold in the Measured and Indicated Mineral Resource categories, including Proven and
Probable Mineral Reserves of 3.5 million ounces, supports an initial 20-year mine life.

Mineral Resources

Mineral Resource estimates were completed by RPA and reported in the PFS. The Mineral
Resources were updated from the previous estimates disclosed in the preliminary economic
assessment by RPA, with an effective date of December 31, 2013, (the “PEA”). From the estimate
contained in the PEA to the date of the PFS, TMAC completed 215 drill holes amounting to
107,000 metres of drilling, mainly at Doris and Madrid North. The purpose of the Mineral Resource
update was to reflect the new drilling information and to support the basis for the Mineral Reserve
estimate for the PFS.

Changes to the Mineral Resources from the PEA to the PFS were predominately due to changes
to the cut-off grade, an upgrade of Inferred Mineral Resources to Measured and Indicated Mineral
Resources, and a reduction in the block size to realize the selectivity achievable for the proposed
method of mining.
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Table 3 below provides a summary of the Mineral Resources estimate for the Hope Bay Project
effective March 31, 2015.

Table 3: Mineral Resource Summary – March 31, 2015.

Zone
Tonnes
(000s t)

Grade
(g/t Au)

Ounces Au
(000s)

Measured Mineral Resources
Doris 443 21.7 309
Madrid North 0 0.0 0
Madrid South 0 0.0 0
Boston 608 10.3 201
Measured Mineral Resource Total 1,051 15.1 510

Indicated Mineral Resources
Doris 1,852 9.4 561
Madrid North 8,616 8.2 2,263
Madrid South 571 15.4 282
Boston 3,103 9.0 895
Indicated Mineral Resource Total 14,142 8.8 4,001

Measured and Indicated
Doris 2,295 11.8 870
Madrid North 8,616 8.2 2,263
Madrid South 571 15.4 282
Boston 3,711 9.2 1,096
Measured and Indicated Mineral
ResourceTotal 15,193 9.2 4,511

Inferred Mineral Resources
Doris 1,014 7.6 247
Madrid North 3,155 7.2 730
Madrid South 420 9.0 122
Boston 1,393 7.4 330
Inferred Mineral Resource Total 5,982 7.4 1,429

Notes:

(1) The CIM Definition Standards were followed for Mineral Resources.

(2) Mineral Resources are estimated at a cut-off grade of 4.5 g/t Au.

(3) Mineral Resources are estimated using a long-term gold price of US$1,400 per ounce and an exchange rate of $1.12 = US$1.00.

(4) A minimum mining width of approximately 1.5 metres was used.

(5) A 50 metre crown pillar allowance was applied to Mineral Resources located below lakes.

(6) Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources are inclusive of Mineral Reserves.

(7) Values may not add due to rounding.

Mineral Reserves

Table 4 below provides a summary of the Mineral Reserves estimate for the Hope Bay Project
effective March 31, 2015.



TMAC RESOURCES INC. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 18

Table 4: Mineral Reserve Summary – March 31, 2015.

Proven Mineral Reserves Probable Mineral Reserves Total

Zone
Tonnes
(000s t)

Grade
(g/t Au)

Ounces
(koz
Au)

Tonnes
(000s t)

Grade
(g/t Au)

Ounces
(koz Au)

Tonnes
(000s t)

Grade
(g/t
Au)

Ounces
(koz Au)

Doris
Connector - - - 1,526 8.0 395 1,526 8.0 395

Doris North 650 13.4 281 168 8.0 43 817 12.3 324
Suluk - - - 2,002 5.8 373 2,002 5.8 373
Rand - - - 344 5.2 57 344 5.2 57
Naartok - - - 5,536 7.0 1,246 5,536 7.0 1,246
Patch - - - 365 14.5 170 365 14.5 170
Wolverine - - - 261 7.2 60 261 7.2 60
Boston 657 8.5 180 2,687 8.1 703 3,343 8.2 883
Total 1,306 11.0 461 12,888 7.4 3,046 14,194 7.7 3,507

Notes:

(1) The CIM Definition Standards were followed for Mineral Reserves.

(2) Mineral Reserves are estimated at a cut-off grade of 4.7 g/t Au for longhole mining and 5 g/t Au for drift and fill mining.

(3) Mineral Reserves are estimated using an average long-term gold price of US$1,250 per ounce and an exchange rate of $1.1765=US$1.00.

(4) A minimum mining width of 1.5 metres for longhole mining and 3 metres for drift and fill mining was used.

(5) Density was calculated using the geological block model density field.

(6) Values may not add due to rounding.

EXPLORATION

Hope Bay

Overview

The Hope Bay land package includes much of the Hope Bay greenstone belt which is part of the
massive structural-geological complex called the Slave Structural Province. The Doris gold trend
is a typical Archean lode gold deposit which occurs within a steeply dipping, over three km long
quartz vein system in folded and metamorphosed pillow basaltic rocks. The Madrid trend is hosted
by a north-south striking package of mafic volcanic rocks, comprising a sequence of Fe-Ti
tholeiitic, Mg tholeiitic, komatiitic, basaltic, and synvolcanic to late gabbroic, and ultramafic rocks.
The geology in the Boston trend is a bimodal assemblage of mafic and felsic volcanic rocks in
contact with sedimentary rocks, all of which are complexly folded about a large-scale synformal-
anticline. The core of the anticline is occupied by mafic volcanic rocks that host the Boston
deposit, and these are in turn overlain by sedimentary rocks.

There is excellent exploration potential across the entire 80 km long greenstone belt with historical
and recent progress having only been focused on extensions of the three currently known Mineral
Resource trends as well as identifying other targets defined by geological relationships
characteristic of Archean orogenic gold deposits, and geophysical and geochemical anomalies.

The primary objective of the 2015 exploration and evaluation program was to support the
advancement of Hope Bay through continued geological modelling, diamond drilling and
metallurgical test work and resource definition at both Doris and Madrid. Surface and underground
drill programs were planned for 2015, as follows:
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 38,120 metres of surface drilling targeting the Doris North Extension, infill drilling on the
Doris North zone and Madrid North Suluk zone and infill drilling at the Madrid North
Naartok zone,

 4,785 metres of underground drilling at Doris was scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2015.
This drilling planned to focus on infill drilling within the Doris North Indicated Mineral
Resources to facilitate detailed mine planning and stope design.

A total of 33,153 metres of the planned 38,120 metres were drilled from surface in 2015. Diamond
drilling programs in the Madrid North area were stopped earlier than anticipated, mainly due to
inclement weather early in the fourth quarter which resulted in reduced helicopter support
availability. Direct drilling costs were $305 per metre compared with the budget of $301 per metre
and total all-in costs were $442 per metre compared with a budget of $423 per metre. The
variance in direct costs per metre were primarily due to the fixed direct costs, such as geological
support, drill rig preparation and survey tool costs, being charged to fewer metres than budgeted.
Similarly, the variance in the all-in cost per metre can be attributed to allocated camp costs being
charged to fewer metres than budgeted. The reduction in drilling in the Madrid North area is not
on the critical path timeline for the development of mines at Hope Bay.

An approximately 4,800 metre underground drilling program had been scheduled for the fourth
quarter of 2015. This drilling was to be focused on infill drilling within the Doris North Indicated
Mineral Resources to facilitate detailed mine planning and stope design. The underground drilling
was, however, deferred to 2016 to allow for the preparation of drilling platforms including the
development of a 300 metre long exploration drift extending west from the 4932 level. TMAC
plans to do 6,000 metres of underground drilling commencing after the exploration drift is
completed at the end of February.

Doris

Drilling in 2015 on the Doris North zone occurred in two areas: on the northern extent of the Doris
North zone, above the diabase dyke, and within the southern portion of the Doris North zone
within the Indicated Mineral Resource that was intended to assess grade continuity within the
wider spaced drilling to assist detailed planning and stope design (see Figure 11). Drilling within
the southern Indicated resources were generally positive, and the 2015 drilling confirms the mine
plan in this area. It is likely that additional stopes will be defined between currently planned stopes
where drilling was either too widely spaced or a single lower grade hole may have been over
influencing the resource. The drilling was also successful in refining the gold grade continuity and
distribution within the quartz veins. A number of short drillholes were also completed on the
northern extent of the Doris North zone above the diabase dyke to define local faults and facilitate
detailed mine planning in the area.

The Doris North Extension is interpreted as the fault offset continuation of the Doris North zone
hinge structure beneath the diabase dyke. Four holes were completed in this zone in 2015,
intersecting narrow quartz veins with high grade gold mineralization and confirming that Doris
North mineralization continues to the north below the dyke. In addition to the hinge structure below
the dyke, the offset fault also forms a break where Doris hinge mineralization continues north and
Doris North east and west limb mineralization continues to the south. Both these areas have the
potential to add significant ounces of gold to the Doris Mineral Resource base. Significant east
limb mineralization, demonstrating the potential below the diabase dyke in this area, includes
historical hole 95TDD06 which intersected 16.5 g/t of gold over 6.7 metres.
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Figure 11: Plan view showing the locations of the Doris north 2015 surface infill drilling. Drilling
was focused on the southern extent of the Doris north zone, within the indicated resource as well
as the northern extent of the zone, above the diabase dyke.

Figure 12: Doris North potential hinge extension targets (looking down obliquely and to the
southeast).
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TMAC continues to develop and implement production geology processes including, mapping,
sampling and grade management. As at the end of December, four levels are active in ore. The
4977, 4966, 4946 and 4932 accesses have crossed the west and east limbs and are continuing
to drive north and south on the east limb mineralization. Visible gold is commonly observed at the
face (Figure 13).

Figure 13. Doris North: 4966 Level East Limb face with coarse high grade visible gold.

Results of underground mapping and chip sample assays received to date are encouraging
(Figure 14). Chip sample assay results have not been reconciled to production and may not be
indicative of actual grade due to the coarse nature of the gold mineralization and chip sampling
methodology; however, chip sample results and geological mapping do indicate continuity of host
rock lithology and consistency of gold grade above economic cut-off grade. The East limb vein
continues to demonstrate good geological continuity and sample assays are high grade,
consistent with the resource model in this area.
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Figure 14. Doris North: 4966 Level chip sample results to date. 3D oblique view (looking down
and to the west) in the upper left showing the location of the 4946 and 4966 levels. The lower
diagram is a plan view showing the as-built excavation in blue outline and the east limb vein
grades and width received to date, highlighted in magenta along each chip sample trace.

Madrid

Drilling from ice platforms in the first and second quarters of 2015 targeted the Madrid North Suluk
and Suluk South zones both of which are within the current Indicated and Inferred Mineral
Resources (Figure 15). Drilling within the current Indicated Mineral Resource provided information
to refine the geological model and material for metallurgical testwork. Drilling below the Indicated
Mineral Resource was designed to follow-up on historical drilling. A total of 7,365 metres in 18
drillholes targeted the Suluk and Suluk South zones in 2015.

Twenty-six drillholes, totalling 7,151 metres, were completed on the Madrid North Naartok zone
during the summer/fall 2015 drilling program. The majority of drilling was focused on the shallow
high grade trend that is not currently captured in the Naartok resource. Definition of a north-east
striking trend of high grade intersections not previously interpreted has been interpreted from the
2015 Naartok drill campaign. Detailed evaluation and interpretation of the 2015 drilling was started
in December and will continue into early 2016. This mineralized trend has the potential to add
significant high grade gold ounces to the mineral resource base within the Naartok zone.
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Figure 15: Madrid North and South deposits Mineral Resources envelopes, showing the relative
location of the Madrid North Naartok and Suluk zones.

Regional exploration

Hope Bay and Elu

The 2015 Exploration and Geoscience program included expenditures for geophysical surveys
over the entire Hope Bay and Elu greenstone belts. The geophysical program consists of modern,
high power, airborne Mag/EM and airborne Gravity, utilizing the SkyTEM 516 and CGG
HeliFalcon systems, respectively, over the entire Hope Bay property. Along with Mag/EM data,
post-processing of Airborne IP signatures will also be completed. Both surveys were budgeted
and scheduled for completion in 2015; however, approximately 30% of the Mag/EM survey
remained when surveying was deferred to 2016 due to deteriorating weather conditions and a
delay in commissioning and mobilizing the Helifalcon to site (Figure 16).
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Figure 16: Hope Bay and Elu properties SkyTEM Mag/EM geophysical survey coverage in
2015. A portion of the SkyTEM survey and the full CGG Helifalcon survey have been deferred to
the 2016 season due to deteriorating weather conditions in Q4 2015.
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In addition to Hope Bay, geophysical surveys were also initiated on TMAC’s Elu property in 2015.
The geophysical program consists of modern, high power, airborne Mag/EM and airborne Gravity,
utilizing the SkyTEM 516 and Sander Airgrav systems. Both surveys were scheduled for
completion in 2015; however, approximately 47% of the Mag/EM survey remained when
surveying was deferred to 2016 due to deteriorating weather conditions (Figure 16). The full
Sander gravity survey was completed during the 2015 season.

2016 exploration outlook

The exploration and geoscience budget for 2016 totals $10.8 million. The 2016 exploration
drilling program comprises surface and underground diamond drilling targeting both near-term
(one to three year) production areas and longer-term expansion of resources at Doris. The main
objectives are to facilitate detailed stope design within certain areas of the current Doris mine
plan and to potentially add significant high-grade gold ounces to the Doris Mineral Resource
base.

A total of 12,000 metres of underground diamond drilling are budgeted for 2016, with 6,000
metres focused on infill drilling and 6,000 metres focused on resource expansion. Surface
diamond drilling will be focused on resource expansion and exploration in the southern portion
of the Doris trend in the Doris Connector and Central zone areas with 8,000 metres of drilling
planned.

Underground drilling

The underground diamond drilling program has two objectives; infill drilling on the Doris North
zone to facilitate detailed stope design and near to mid-term production (one to three years); and,
definition and expansion drilling on the high-grade Doris North Extension zone, below the diabase
dyke.

Production support drilling consists of two components. First, 5,000 metres are planned for infill
drilling within the current Doris North Indicated Mineral Resource. This drilling will improve
TMAC’s understanding of grade distribution and assist in detailed stope design. An additional
1,000 metres of underground drilling is budgeted for short-term production. These are short
holes, drilled as required, to enable short-term production decisions.

The second objective of the underground drilling program is to add high-grade gold ounces to
the Doris resource base. Drilling to date has demonstrated that the Doris North Extension zone
has the potential to host significant high-grade gold ounces and add to the Doris resource base,
potentially extending the mine life at Doris. Surface drilling platforms required to accurately define
the Doris North Extension are limited as the mineralization is situated beneath Doris Mountain
which would add significant length to each drillhole. An exploration drift is, therefore, required to
provide underground drilling platforms to adequately drill the Doris North Extension zone.
Approximately 300 metres of underground development is included within the 2016 mine
development plan. The budget contemplates 6,000 metres of underground drilling from this
underground platform. The exploration drift is scheduled to be completed by the end of February
and drilling would commence in March.

Surface drilling

The 2016 surface drilling program is focused on building on the success of the 2014 drilling
program within the Doris Connector and Doris Central zones. Drilling in 2014 successfully
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increased the Doris trend Measured and Indicated Resources by 605,000 ounce of gold, from
335,000 tonnes grading 24.6 g/t of gold (containing 265,000 ounces of gold) to 2,295,000 tonnes
grading 11.8 g/t of gold (containing 870,000 ounces of gold). Inferred Mineral Resources within
the Doris Connector zone will be drilled to upgrade to the Indicated Mineral Resource
classification and potential inclusion in the Doris Mineral Reserves. In addition to upgrading
known resources, several holes will test exploration targets to the south along the Doris trend.
High potential exploration targets also exist along the eastern margins of the Doris trend where
historical drilling intersected significant gold mineralization that has not previously been followed
up on and is not accounted for in the current Mineral Resource base. All proposed surface drilling
will be from ice platforms on Doris Lake and is expected to be completed in the first quarter of
2016.

Regional exploration

In addition to diamond drilling, the remaining geophysical surveying on both the Hope Bay and
Elu belts will be completed in 2016. Approximately 3,500 line km remain to be surveyed with
SkyTEM Mag/EM and approximately 12,500 line km of CGG Helifalcon gravity gradiometer
surveying remains to be completed over the Hope Bay property. Approximately 1,900 line km of
SkyTEM Mag/EM surveying remains to be completed on the Elu property in 2016. Surveying is
scheduled to be completed in the second quarter of 2016.

PERMITTING

TMAC is in possession of all federal and territorial approvals required to commence initial
production at Doris. Since the acquisition of Hope Bay in March 2013, TMAC has operated in
compliance with its environmental approvals and has successfully administered a rigorous
environmental monitoring and reporting program. TMAC has also maintained the rigorous
baseline data collection programs required to support the future permitting of additional mining
areas, including those at Madrid and Boston.

TMAC has established an on-going permitting program to ensure long-term regulatory compliance
of mining activity at Hope Bay. The program takes a three pronged approach designed to:
increase the tonnage and mine life at Doris; allow the Company to extract bulk samples from the
Madrid South and Madrid North areas; and, extend commercial mining to the Madrid and Boston
areas of Hope Bay.

Doris

The Doris Project Certificate has been issued by the NIRB and the NWB Doris Water Licence,
which is needed for mining, has been issued by the NWB. The Doris Project Certificate is for the
life of the Doris mine while the Doris Water Licence expires in August 2023. Together these two
permits allow for the mining, milling, use of water, placement of waste, and construction and
operation of attendant infrastructure for Doris. The Company is not restricted as to a daily mining
rates and is instead currently permitted to mine up to an aggregate of 0.4 million tonnes. The
Doris Permit Amendments are to take this amount up to 2.5 million tonnes. To place tailings at
Doris, a TIA has been sited, approved under federal regulations and partially developed at a
nearby lake. This area has been re-designated under the federal Fisheries Act as a TIA in
accordance with the requirements of the Metal Mines Effluent Regulations – Schedule 2.

The PFS indicates that more tonnage is to be mined and more tailings deposited into the TIA than
currently permitted. Increasing the permitted tonnage and mine life of Doris from approximately
0.4 million tonnes to approximately 2.5 million tonnes will require amendments to the Doris Project
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Certificate and the Doris Water License. TMAC submitted the application for the Doris Permit
Amendments in mid-June 2015 and is working towards receiving approvals in 2016. Five
consultation meetings were held in the communities of Gjoa Haven, Kugaaruk, Taloyoak,
Cambridge Bay and Kugluktuk, designed to inform the community members of the Doris Permit
Amendment application and enable participants to ask questions and provide input on matters
relating to the Doris Amendment Application.

Other permits include authorizations from the DFO (for the life of mine), a navigable waters permit
from Transport Canada (for the life of mine) and a jetty lease from INAC (formerly Aboriginal
Affairs and Northern Development Canada) for the Roberts Bay jetty which expires in July 2017.
TMAC informed INAC of its wish to renew the jetty lease at the beginning of July 2015 and does
not anticipate any difficulties in obtaining the renewal.

Madrid and Boston and the remaining Hope Bay Belt

To carry out exploration in Nunavut, a Type B Water License must be received from the NWB.
TMAC holds two Type B Water Licenses, one for the Boston area at the southern end of Hope
Bay, which permitted the extraction of a bulk sample of ore that is currently stockpiled at the
Boston site, and a second license is for exploration drilling over the Hope Bay greenstone belt.

Madrid advanced exploration application

In December 2014, the Company submitted an application to the NWB for a new “Type B” water
licence for advanced exploration, including the collection of bulk samples of 50,000-60,000 tonnes
from each of Madrid North and Madrid South. Water and waste management plans were also
included in the applications submitted in December 2014, which are currently under consideration
by the NWB. The Company expects it will receive the bulk sample “Type B” water licence in the
third quarter of 2016.

Commercial mining at Madrid and Boston

The long-term mining plan for Hope Bay includes the development of commercial mining
operations at Madrid and Boston. The bulk sample program currently under permitting
consideration is an integral part of determining the viability of the Madrid deposits. For the Boston
deposits, it is anticipated that plans for commercial development would be derived from existing
knowledge augmented by additional exploration undertaken in the future.

From a permitting perspective, commercial mining at Madrid and Boston requires a two-stage
process. The first stage involves initiating an environmental impact review process covering the
proposed developments. TMAC has initiated the preparation of the DEIS for submission to NIRB
to cover the anticipated development and associated impacts of extending commercial mining to
the southern portion of Hope Bay to include mines at Madrid and Boston. TMAC plans to submit
the DEIS in the fourth quarter of 2016 and anticipates, based on similar projects, an approximately
two-year review period before a project certificate covering the southern developments is issued
by NIRB. The second stage of the permitting process entails acquiring water licenses from the
NWB to cover the proposed mining operations. TMAC anticipates that these can be obtained
approximately one year following receipt of the project certificate from NIRB.
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Environmental rehabilitation bonding

As part of TMAC’s purchase of Hope Bay in March 2013, TMAC assumed environmental
rehabilitation responsibilities for Hope Bay. Newmont had certain financial institutions provide
Letters of Credit to INAC, DFO and KIA for bonding of Hope Bay environmental rehabilitation
liabilities. The purchase agreement with Newmont required Newmont to provide these Letters of
Credit at Newmont’s cost until June 30, 2014, after which Newmont agreed to continue to provide
this support until an agreement between Newmont and TMAC could be negotiated that would
provide an acceptable return to Newmont for providing this credit from July 1, 2014 onwards. On
December 5, 2014, TMAC and Newmont entered into an agreement, effective July 1, 2014,
whereby Newmont would continue to maintain the Letters of Credit until December 31, 2015.
Beginning with the calendar quarter ending September 30, 2014, TMAC is required to make a
cash payment to Newmont on the 15th calendar day after the last day of each calendar quarter in
an amount equal to 8.4% of the average of the aggregate of the face values of the Letters of
Credit for such prior calendar quarter multiplied by the number of days in the calendar quarter
divided by 365. At TMAC’s option up to 76.19% of the amount due each calendar quarter (i.e.
6.4% of the 8.4%) may by paid by TMAC to Newmont by way of Common Shares of an equivalent
value, which value will be the issue price per Common Share in the most recently completed
equity financing conducted by TMAC that includes purchases by persons who are not insiders of
TMAC, with the rest (i.e. 2.0% of the 8.4%) being paid in cash. TMAC made the payments for
each of the quarters ended during the period from July 1, 2014 to December 31, 2015 in cash.

In mid-December 2015, TMAC issued Letters of Credit totalling $18,006,000 that are
collateralized by TMAC’s restricted cash deposits at a financial institution to replace the Letters
of Credit maintained by Newmont thereby terminating TMAC’s obligations under the December
4, 2014 agreement. Newmont had a general security agreement (the “Newmont GSA”) in place
for the Letters of Credit that was cancelled on January 22, 2016.

In addition to the Letters of Credit the Company maintains for environmental rehabilitation
liabilities, pursuant to the Framework Agreement, TMAC is required to provide the KIA with
additional environmental rehabilitation assurance that, essentially, provides twice the amount of
assurance required by the federal regulators on certain aspects of the Hope Bay Project’s
environmental rehabilitation, totalling $9,700,000 (the “Overbonding Amount”). The
Overbonding Amount is secured by a general security agreement with the KIA (the “KIA GSA”).
Pursuant to the Credit Agreement (defined below), the KIA GSA is to be subordinated to the Debt
Facility. Also as part of the Framework Agreement, TMAC agreed to provide the KIA with letters
of credit equal to 5% of the Overbonding Amount in each calendar year to systematically replace
the KIA GSA. The first such letter of credit, with a face amount of $400,000, was issued in April
2015. The letter of credit is collateralized through a cash deposit that is included in restricted cash.

LAND TENURE

Hope Bay

NTI, the organization which coordinates and manages Inuit responsibilities set out in the Nunavut
Land Claims Agreement (the “NLCA”), holds the surface title and subsurface mineral rights to
Inuit-Owned Lands in the Kitikmeot Region of Nunavut, including the surface rights over the entire
Hope Bay area and subsurface mineral rights over selected portions of Hope Bay. On March 30,
2015, TMAC entered into the MEA granting TMAC access to the Inuit-owned subsurface mineral
rights administered by NTI. Also on March 30, 2015, TMAC entered into a Framework Agreement
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and an IIBA administered by the KIA for Inuit-owned surface access rights. The KIA administers
the surface rights on behalf of the NTI and the IIBA associated with Hope Bay. Both the MEA and
Framework Agreement are for a 20-year period.

The MEA replaces the previous agreements and all of the IOL subsurface mineral rights within
Hope Bay have been consolidated into a single agreement. The MEA requires annual rent
payments to be made for the subsurface mineral rights and a 12% net profits interest royalty for
the extraction of the minerals on Inuit-owned subsurface rights analogous to the Crown’s net
profits interest royalty tax on Federal subsurface mineral rights. The Framework Agreement
replaces the current agreements for land access and a new commercial lease was issued for
mining the Doris deposit. The Framework Agreement requires payments of $1,000,000 per
annum, adjusted for inflation, and a 1% net smelter return royalty on mineral production. With the
signing of the Framework Agreement, TMAC issued 1,133,333 Common Shares to the KIA as
partial consideration for the surface access rights and the KIA became a shareholder of TMAC
further enhancing the long-term constructive relationship and mutual commitment to developing
a cooperative and respectful relationship throughout the life of Hope Bay. Both agreements
provide certainty to TMAC to obtain the required licenses to develop and mine current and
possible future deposits at Hope Bay through reasonable administrative processes. The IIBA
contains terms required under the NLCA to provide benefits to the Inuit from activities incurred on
IOL including guidelines for employment, training and contracting opportunities and provides for
certain payments to the KIA for administration of the IIBA.

NTI owns approximately 50% of the subsurface mineral claims at Hope Bay with the other 50%
owned by the Crown. While the ownership of mineral rights is associated with specific claims, it
is distributed approximately as follows: Doris - 100% by NTI; Madrid - 50%/50% shared mineral
rights between NTI and the Crown; Boston and southwards - 100% owned by the Crown (Figure
16). As NTI is the owner of the Inuit owned subsurface mineral rights, royalty rates for the NTI’s
mineral rights are an annual 12% net profits interest royalty from any production, with the
calculation of the amount being subject to a limit in the allowable deductions per annum. A
production lease, the execution of which was announced August 17, 2015, is a necessary
prerequisite in order to commence production. Crown lands are subject to a sliding scale net
profits interest royalty of up to 13%; however, unlike the NTI net profits royalty there is no limit to
the allowable deductions. The Crown and NTI net profits royalties are mutually exclusive as they
pertain to different claims; however, both will be included in the provision for taxes for accounting
purposes once production commences.

Elu

The sub-surface rights on the Elu claims are 100% on Crown land. A portion of the Elu claims fall
under IOL surface rights as shown in Figure 2.

FINANCIAL AND CORPORATE

Initial public offering

On July 7, 2015, TMAC completed an IPO for 22,500,000 Common Shares at $6.00 per Common
Share for aggregate gross proceeds of $135,000,000. The Common Shares of the Company
began trading on the TSX under the trading symbol TMR. The Company also granted the
underwriters an option (the “Over-Allotment Option”), exercisable in whole or in part for a 30
day period after closing of the IPO, to purchase up to an additional 3,375,000 common shares of
TMAC at $6.00 per common share. On August 6, 2015, the underwriters exercised 3,350,000



TMAC RESOURCES INC. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 30

Common Shares of the Over-Allotment Option for total additional gross proceeds of $20,100,000
which was received on August 11, 2015, resulting in total gross proceeds raised from the IPO of
$155,100,000. Newmont and RCF purchased $22,000,000 and $45,000,000, respectively, of the
IPO to hold 29.4% and 35.5%, respectively, of the Company’s currently issued and outstanding
Common Shares.

Credit Agreement

On July 23, 2015, TMAC entered into a definitive credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with
a syndicate of lenders (the “Lenders”) led by Sprott Resource Lending Partnership (as Agent)
and Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. with respect to the Debt Facility having an aggregate
principal amount of up to US$120,000,000 and maturing on December 31, 2018. Advances under
the facility bear interest at 8.75% per annum, compounded and payable quarterly. Until
September 30, 2017, the Company will have the option to pay interest in cash or defer such
interest, in which case such interest will continue to be outstanding and accrue interest at the
same rate as the rate stipulated in the Debt Facility until paid in full.

The Debt Facility is to be secured by the date of the first drawdown by a first ranking charge over
all of the Company’s present and subsequently acquired property, subject to certain limited
exceptions. The first drawdown, totalling US$50.0 million, was completed on February 10, 2016.
The Debt Facility does not require TMAC to complete any gold or foreign exchange hedging. The
Company can choose to prepay the Debt Facility prior to December 31, 2018, subject to defined
prepayment fees if prepayment is made before July 23, 2017.

As partial compensation for entering into the Debt Facility, the Company issued the Lenders
1,900,000 share purchase warrants (the “Warrants”), with each Warrant being exercisable for
one Common Share at an exercise price of $7.50 per Common Share. The Warrants have a term
of five years expiring on July 23, 2020, and can be accelerated by the Company in the event the
trading price per Common Share is higher than $15.00 for 20 consecutive trading days at any
time after July 23, 2016. The fair value of the Warrants on the date of issuance was $2,936,000.

Also as partial compensation for entering into the Debt Facility, the Company issued the Lenders
call options for 12,000 ounces of gold (the “Gold Call Options”) with a term of five years expiring
July 23, 2020 at a strike price of US$1,140/oz. The Company has the option to satisfy its
obligations with respect to any Gold Call Options exercised prior to June 30, 2017 in cash or by
way of an increase in the principal amount of the Debt Facility. The fair value of the Gold Call
Options on the date of issuance was $3,131,000 and was calculated using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model. The Gold Call Options are revalued every reporting period with any resultant
fair value adjustment recorded in the Statement of Profit or Loss. The fair value at December 31,
2015 was calculated as $2,731,000 and a fair value adjustment of $400,000 was recorded in the
Statement of Profit or Loss.

Monthly payments under the Credit Agreement will equal 1/22 of the total Debt Facility
outstanding as at June 30, 2017 (including any deferred interest and obligations in regards to the
Gold Call Options), and will be made beginning on July 31, 2017 and ending on November 30,
2018, with a final payment equal to the remaining amount owed under the Debt Facility on
December 31, 2018. The Company can draw under the Debt Facility until June 30, 2016 (with an
extension to August 30, 2016 under certain conditions), subject to a minimum amount per
advance of US$20,000,000. The Credit Agreement specifies certain conditions precedent to
drawing down the first US$50,000,000 of the Debt Facility and certain additional conditions
precedent to drawing down the remaining US$70,000,000. The conditions precedent are
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considered to be normal course for loans of this nature. TMAC satisfied the first set of conditions
precedent and made its first drawdown of US$50,000,000 on February 10, 2016.

In addition to the Warrants and Gold Call Options, $2,967,000 of transaction costs were incurred
to December 31, 2015, including a $1,547,000 (US$1,200,000) payment to the Lenders as an
arrangement fee, plus legal, due diligence costs and other costs. The cash transaction costs and
$2,936,000 fair value of the Warrants and $3,131,000 for the Gold Call Options, totalling
$9,034,000, were deferred and recorded in other assets. After first drawdown, these costs, will be
offset against the balance of the amount of the Debt Facility drawn down. The Credit Agreement
provides for TMAC to pay the Lenders a fee on each of the first and second anniversaries of the
last drawdown date (each, an “Anniversary Date”), an amount equal to 1.0% of the outstanding
balance of the Debt Facility on each such Anniversary Date, payable at the Borrower’s election
either in (i) cash, or (ii) Common Shares issued at a deemed price equal to a 5% discount to the
volume weighted average trading price of the Common Shares on the TSX for the ten trading
days immediately prior to the second business day prior to each applicable Anniversary Date
using the exchange rate on the third business day prior to each applicable Anniversary Date.

Selected interim and annual information

The following is a summary of the Company’s financial results for the years ended December 31,
2015, for the year ended December 31, 2014 and for the period from October 30, 2012, the date
of incorporation, to December 31, 2013.

Table 5: Selected financial information for the years ended December 31, 2013 to 2015.

As at and for
the year ended
December 31,

2015
($000s)

As at and for
the year

ended
December 31,

2014
($000s)

As at and for
the 14 month
period ended
December 31,

2013
($000s)

Loss for the period 9,565 9,458 3,153
Impairment of equipment held for
sale 1,400 4,538 -
Loss on sale of equipment 1,273 - -
Loss per share – basic and diluted $0.15 $0.25 $0.04
At end of period:

Cash and cash equivalents 41,101 32,044 17,837
Total assets 854,431 657,183 593,284
Newmont Loan - - 14,369
Deficit 22,015 12,450 3,153

The Company does not currently generate any revenue. At this time, seasonality or commodity
market fluctuations have limited direct impact on the Company’s results of operations.

The net loss for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $9,565,000, compared with the net loss
for the year ended December 31, 2014 of $9,458,000. The net loss for the year ended December
31, 2015 included an impairment of $1,400,000 on equipment held for sale related to the Stored
Camp and a loss of $1,273,000 on the sale of the Durban Plant. The net loss for the year ended
December 31, 2014 included an impairment of $4,538,000 on equipment held for sale relating to
the planned sale of the Durban Plant.
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Results of operations

Table 6: Results of operations for the three months and year ended December 31, 2015 compared
with the three months and year ended December 31, 2014.

Three months ended Year ended
Dec 31,

2015
Dec 31,

2014
Change Dec 31,

2015
Dec 31,

2014
Change

$000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s
General and Administrative

Salaries and wages 1,072 677 395 3,221 3,464 (243)
Share-based payments 439 365 74 2,453 1,948 505
Professional and consulting
fees 412 170 242 1,112 876 236
Travel 98 99 (1) 254 187 67
Investor relations 19 17 2 125 122 3
Depreciation 4 - 4 16 - 16
Office, regulatory and
general 325 104 221 740 258 482

2,369 1,432 937 7,921 6,855 1,066
Impairment 1,400 4,538 (3,138) 1,400 4,538 (3,138)
Loss on sale of equipment 1,273 - 1,273 1,273 - 1,273
Loss before the following 5,042 5,970 (928) 10,594 11,393 (799)
Finance income (184) (116) (68) (595) (430) (165)
Finance expense 459 701 (242) 1,999 1,688 311
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (112) - (112) (876) 16 (892)
Fair value adjustments (662) - (662) (400) - (400)
Business development - - - 850 - 850
Other 27 - 27 537 - 537
Loss before income taxes for

the period 4,570 6,555 (1,985) 12,109 12,667 (558)
Deferred income tax expense /
(recovery) (1,505) (2,086) 581 (2,544) (3,209) 665
Net loss and comprehensive

loss for the period 3,065 4,469 (1,404) 9,565 9,458 107

Results of operations for the three month periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended December 31, 2015 was
$3,065,000, compared with $4,469,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2014. The
reasons for the fluctuations in the three month periods are described below.

Salaries and wages for the three months ended December 31, 2015 were $1,072,000, compared
with $677,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2014. The quarterly expense increased
in 2015 due to an increase in the number of personnel as the Company ramps up the development
of the Hope Bay Project.

Share-based payments related to share purchase options (“Options”) which, for the three months
ended December 31, 2015, were $439,000, compared with $365,000 for the three months ended
December 31, 2014. Options vest over a two-year term with one-third vesting immediately and
one-third vesting on each of the two subsequent anniversary dates. Share-based payment
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expenses are recognized when the corresponding Option vests and are calculated using the
Black-Scholes option pricing model. In addition to the share-based payment expense, the
Company capitalized $122,000 of share-based payments to property, plant and equipment in the
three months ended December 31, 2015 compared with $129,000 in the three months ended
December 31, 2014.

The remaining general and administrative expenses represented regulatory compliance costs to
operate the Company, maintain the Toronto office and market the Company to existing and
potential investors. The expenses increased due to TMAC completing its IPO during 2015. While
the initial TSX fees were included in share issue costs, in future the regulatory and compliance
expenses of a public company are generally higher than that of a private company.

Impairment charges for the three months ended December 31, 2015 of $1,400,000 related to the
reclassification and impairment of the Stored Camp as equipment held for sale. During the three
months ended December 31, 2014, a charge of $4,538,000 was recognized with the
reclassification and impairment of the Durban Plant as equipment held for sale.

Loss on sale of assets for the three months ended December 31, 2015 of $1,273,000 relates to
the sale of the Durban Plant during the period.

Finance income for the three months ended December 31, 2015 was $184,000, compared with
$116,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2014. Finance income was earned on cash
balances. The amount of interest income was directly related to the average cash balances on
hand during the respective periods.

Finance expense for the three months ended December 31, 2015 was $459,000, compared with
$701,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2014. Finance expense during the three
months ended December 31, 2015 includes the interest earned by Newmont for the Letters of
Credit and interest for the accretion of the provision for environmental rehabilitation. Finance
expense during the three months ended December 31, 2014 includes the interest earned by
Newmont for the Letters of Credit, and the accretion of the provision for environmental
rehabilitation. The decrease in the Newmont interest during the three months ended December
31, 2015, compared with the same period for 2014, was due to the issuance by TMAC in mid-
December 2015 of replacement Letters of Credit resulting in the termination of the December 5,
2014 agreement signed with Newmont for the Letters of Credit, and a retroactive adjustment
recorded in the three months ended December 31, 2014 (see “Permitting – Environmental
Rehabilitation Bonding” above and “Related Party Transactions” below).

Foreign exchange gains for the three months ended December 31, 2015 resulted from the
weakening of the Canadian dollar on the revaluation of the Company’s US dollar cash balances.
The Canadian dollar continued to weaken during the period resulting in the Company realizing
foreign exchange gains with the settlement of the US dollar expenses.

Fair value adjustments for the three months ended December 31, 2015 resulted from the fair
value adjustments of the Gold Call Options issued under the Credit Agreement.

Deferred income tax recovery for the three months ended December 31, 2015 of $1,505,000,
included a recovery of $1,001,000 for the losses in the period and $504,000 for the impairment of
the Stored Camp incurred during the period. The deferred income tax recovery for the three-
month period ended December 31, 2014 of $2,086,000, included a recovery of $464,000 for the
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net loss in the period and $1,622,000 for the impairment of the Durban Plant incurred during the
period.

Results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $9,565,000,
compared with $9,458,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The reasons for the
fluctuations in the periods are described below.

Salaries and wages for the year ended December 31, 2015 were $3,221,000, compared with
$3,464,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The year ended December 31, 2014 includes
the accrual and payment of short-term incentive bonuses for both the 2013 and 2014 financial
year after completion of a second equity financing in April 2014. Excluding the impact of the
bonuses mentioned above, salaries and wages was higher in 2015 than 2014 due to an increase
in the number of personnel as the Company ramps up the development of the Hope Bay Project.

Share-based payments related to Options which, for the year ended December 31, 2015, totaled
$2,453,000, compared with $1,948,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. In addition to the
share-based payment expense, the Company capitalized $863,000 of share-based payments to
property, plant and equipment in the year ended December 31, 2015 compared with $725,000 in
the year ended December 31, 2014.

The remaining general and administrative expenses represented regulatory compliance costs to
operate the Company, maintain the Toronto office and market the Company to existing and
potential investors. The expenses increased due to TMAC completing its IPO during 2015. While
the initial TSX fees were included in share issue costs, in future the regulatory and compliance
expenses of a public company are generally higher than that of a private company.

Finance income for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $595,000, compared with $430,000
for the year ended December 31, 2014. Finance income was earned on average cash balances.
The increase in interest income was directly related to the average cash balance on hand during
the respective years.

Finance expense for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $1,999,000, compared with
$1,688,000 and year ended December 31, 2014. Finance expense during the year ended
December 31, 2015 includes the interest earned by Newmont for the Letters of Credit and interest
for the accretion of the provision for environmental rehabilitation. Finance expense during the year
ended December 31, 2014 includes the interest earned by Newmont for the Letters of Credit,
interest on the Newmont Loan (defined below) and the accretion of the provision for environmental
rehabilitation. The increase in the interest earned by Newmont during 2015, compared with the
same periods for 2014, was due to the issuance by TMAC in mid-December 2015 of replacement
Letters of Credit resulting in the termination of the December 5, 2014 agreement signed with
Newmont for the Letters of Credit (see “Permitting – Environmental Rehabilitation Bonding” above
and “Related Party Transactions” below).

Business development expense for the year ended December 31, 2015 was for activities and
related expenses that the Company incurred to pursue transactions aimed at financing the Hope
Bay Project that were not completed.

Foreign exchange gains for the year ended December 31, 2015 resulted from the weakening of
the Canadian dollar on the revaluation of the Company’s US dollar cash balances. The Company
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started purchasing US dollars in the second quarter of 2015 to build up a US dollar cash position
to settle US Dollar denominated payments planned for the 2015 sealift. The Canadian dollar
continued to weaken during this period resulting in the Company realizing foreign exchange gains
with the settlement of the US dollar expenses.

Fair value adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2015 resulted from the fair value
adjustments of the Gold Call Options issued under the Credit Agreement.

Deferred income tax recovery for the year ended December 31, 2015 of $2,544,000 included a
recovery of $2,490,000 for the net loss in the year and $504,000 for the impairment of the Stored
camp incurred in 2015, partially offset by an expense for the renunciation of flow-through shares
of $450,000. The deferred income tax recovery for the year ended December 31, 2014 of
$3,209,000, included a recovery of $1,713,000 for the net loss in the year and $1,622,000 for the
impairment of the Durban Plant incurred during in 2014, partially offset by a $126,000 expense
for the renunciation of flow-through shares.

Summary of quarterly results

Table 7: Summary of certain of the Company’s quarterly financial information for the eight quarters
ended December 31, 2015

Dec 31
2015

$000s

Sep 30
2015

$000s

Jun 30
2015

$000s

Mar 31
2015

$000s

Dec 31
2014

$000s

Sep 30
2014

$000s

Jun 30
2014

$000s

Mar 31
2014

$000s
Loss for the period 3,065 1,851 2,521 2,128 4,469 1,245 3,033 711
Cash and cash

equivalents 44,101 84,991 23,414 59,108 32,044 41,959 63,942 14,125

Total assets 854,431 858,215 705,871 701,515 657,183 654,409 652,508 590,027
Related party loan - - - - - - - 14,709
Deficit 22,015 18,950 17,099 14,578 12,450 7,981 6,736 3,864

TMAC’s loss in each period primarily reflected the level of general and administrative expenses,
a $1,400,000 impairment charge for the Stored Camp in the fourth quarter of 2015, and a loss on
the sale of the Durban Plant of $1,273,000 in the fourth quarter of 2015, first time share-based
payment expenses in the second quarter of 2014 and a $4,538,000 impairment charge for the
Durban Plant in the fourth quarter of 2014. Cash balances fluctuated as a result of the various
financings, offset by expenditures in the period. Total assets increased primarily as a result of
financings and expenditures on the Hope Bay Project.

Financial position

Cash and liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents totalled $44,101,000 at December 31, 2015 compared with
$32,044,000 at December 31, 2014. The increase in cash and cash equivalents resulted from the
net proceeds of $146,830,000 from the IPO and the Over-Allotment Option offset by expenditures
incurred on the continuing advancement of the Hope Bay Project.

The US and Canadian cash and cash equivalents are held on deposit with major Canadian banks.
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Amounts receivable

Receivables of $3,996,000 as at December 31, 2015 were primarily comprised of $3,744,000 of
sales taxes receivable and $190,000 of fuel taxes receivable, compared with $795,000 as at
December 31, 2014 that mainly related to sales taxes receivable. The increase in sales taxes
receivable is due to the sales taxes receivable from the 2015 sealift purposes the refund of which
was unusually delayed and not received until early 2016.

Consumables, materials and supplies

The inventory balance at December 31, 2015 included $16,081,000 of diesel fuel, $1,067,000 of
jet fuel and $9,338,000 of spare parts, materials and supplies, compared with the inventory
balance at December 31, 2014 which included $4,932,000 of diesel fuel, $1,085,000 of jet fuel
and $1,653,000 of materials and supplies. Diesel fuel consumption mainly relates to the
generation of electricity used for heating and lighting the camp and the operation of underground
equipment.

Consumables, materials and supplies consist of warehouse inventory and spare parts required
for mining, development and exploration activities. The amount increased from $1,653,000 at
December 31, 2014 to $9,338,000 at December 31, 2015 due to additional materials and supplies
purchased and delivered to site to accommodate the significant increase in mine development
activities, partially offset by general use to support the activities at site.

Equipment held for sale

After an extensive study and review of the suitability and condition of the partially completed
Durban Plant, TMAC determined that the Hope Bay Project would be better served by a
Processing Plant fabricated by Gekko. TMAC initiated the process to sell the Durban Plant at the
end of 2014 and the total carrying cost, with a value of $8,538,000, was transferred from property,
plant and equipment to equipment held for sale. The fair value less costs of disposal of the Durban
Plant was estimated to be $4,000,000 and an impairment of $4,538,000 was recorded in
December 2014 as a result.

The Stored Camp is a 56 room, 98 person, camp that was purchased as part of the acquisition of
the Hope Bay Project in 2013 and remains stored at Becancour, Quebec. After assessing
transportation costs and the design of the Stored Camp, TMAC as identified better alternatives
for its needs at Hope Bay and initiated the process to sell the Stored Camp at the end of 2015.
The total carrying cost, with a value of $1,900,000, was transferred from property, plant and
equipment to equipment held for sale. The fair value less costs of disposal of the Stored Camp
was estimated to be $500,000, and an impairment of $1,400,000 was recorded in December 2015
as a result.
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Property, plant and equipment

Table 8: Details of the Hope Bay Project’s capitalized expenditures:
Balance

Dec 31, 2014 Additions Transfers
Balance

Dec 31, 2015
$000s $000s $000s $000s

Property 206,859 7,953 - 214,812
Plant and Equipment 242,595 55,505 (1,900) 296,200
Mobile Equipment 6,780 13,787 - 20,567
Development and engineering 7,364 7,231 - 14,595
Camp and Logistic 15,603 17,216 - 32,819
Drilling and Assaying 29,707 10,719 - 40,426
Environment 9,255 5,287 - 14,542
Evaluation 1,504 770 - 2,274
Geology 1,813 2,765 - 4,578
Share-based payments 725 863 - 1,588
Environmental Liability Adjustment 6,646 408 - 7,054
Total 528,851 122,504 (1,900) 649,455

Effective April 1, 2015, for accounting purposes, Doris transitioned from the exploration and
evaluation stage to the development stage. An impairment test was performed based on the PFS.
A gold price of US$1,250 per ounce, an exchange rate of $1.18/US$ and a discount rate of 6%
was used for impairment testing purposes and resulted in no impairment. Doris forms part of the
Hope Bay Project CGU that also includes assets in the exploration and evaluation stage.

All projects, other than Doris, are currently in the exploration and evaluation stage.

Property expenditures included land claim payments to the Federal government and fees for
subsurface mineral rights and surface access rights for IOL, paid to the NTI and KIA, respectively.
The expenditures also include property taxes paid to the Government of Nunavut.

Plant and equipment expenditures mainly consisted of engineering and fabrication costs related
to the Processing Plant and the Mill Building. The 2014 financial year includes capitalized
expenditures on the Durban Plant. With the decision to sell the Durban Plant at the end of 2014,
the total carrying costs of $8,538,000 were transferred to equipment held for sale and impaired to
the extent of $4,538,000.

Mobile equipment expenditures during the years ended December 31, 2015 and related to
equipment purchases required for the preparation of Doris for development and development
costs commencing after April 1, 2015.

Development and engineering costs related to an underground test mining project at Doris that
commenced in the second quarter and to Doris development in the fourth quarter.

Camp and logistics costs related to costs for running the camp, including the cost of diesel fuel
used in the power plant to generate electricity for the camp, transporting people, equipment and
materials to and from site, and contractors’ costs for general site supervision, medical, catering,
cleaning and waste management services.

Drilling and assaying costs were incurred for drilling programs. Drilling costs mainly consisted of
contractor costs for drilling and helicopter services for providing support to the drill crews,
including the mobilization of drill rigs. The 2014 drilling program drilled 67,530 metres with direct
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drilling costs of $267 per metre and total all-in costs of $361 per metre, whereas the 2015 drilling
program drilled 33,153 metres with direct drilling costs of $305 per metre and total all-in costs of
$442 per metre. Allocations of camp costs were higher in 2015 on a per metre basis due to the
fewer number of drill rigs and metres drilled.

Environment costs, primarily consisting of consulting and legal fees, were incurred to perform
compliance activities to maintain permits, support permitting activities to obtain additional permits
and the performance of studies to support permit applications.

Evaluation costs related to a preliminary Economic Analysis completed in 2013 and the PFS and
related documents that were initiated in 2014 and completed in 2015.

Geology costs mainly consisted of consulting fees and software expenditures to analyze and
model drilling results.

Share-based payments related to share-based payments for employees where the salary costs
of the employees are capitalized to one of the other property, plant and equipment categories
described above.

Environmental liability adjustments represented the change in the provision for environmental
liabilities due to changes in assumptions used to calculate the provision. The changes mainly
related to the discount and inflation rates used in the calculation of the liability.

Goodwill

Goodwill of $80,600,000 related to the acquisition of the Hope Bay Project and was the result of
the requirement under business combinations accounting to recognize a deferred income tax
liability for the difference between the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities and their
tax base at the date of acquisition.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash of $18,656,000 as at December 31, 2015 comprises investments in guaranteed
investment certificates to collateralize the Letters of Credit for the $18,006,000 of environmental
rehabilitation liabilities, $400,000 for the Overbonding Amount and $250,000 for security for the
annual payment under the Framework Agreement.

Other assets

Other assets of $28,497,000 as at December 31, 2015 increased from $1,706,000 at December
31, 2014 as a result of prepayments for long-lead items. The balance as at December 31, 2015
consists of: $9,034,000 of transaction costs, including $2,936,000 and $3,131,000 for the fair
values of the Warrants and Gold Call Options, respectively, related to the Credit Agreement, and
$19,462,000 for the purchase of assets to be delivered to the Hope Bay Project in the 2016 sealift.
The 2014 balance included $1,704,000 for deposits for the purchase of assets that were delivered
to the Hope Bay Project during the 2015 sealift.
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Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payables and accrued liabilities increased to $12,735,000 at December 31, 2015 from
$6,453,000 at December 31, 2014. The increase is primarily due to the ramp up of development
activities at Doris, the exploration program and fabrication costs related to the Processing Plant.

Gold Call Options

The Gold Call Options were issued under the Credit Agreement and are carried at fair value. Fair
value adjustments are recorded in the Statement of Profit or Loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The provision for environmental rehabilitation increased to $24,719,000 at December 31, 2015
from $23,760,000 at December 31, 2014, due to changes in the discount and inflation rates used
to calculate the value of the environmental rehabilitation.

Deferred tax

The deferred tax liability decreased to $71,440,000 at December 31, 2015 from $76,028,000 at
December 31, 2014, mainly due to the recognition of deferred tax adjustments relating to:
 The renunciation of CEE to flow-through share investors;
 The transaction costs incurred with the IPO; and
 The tax effect on the losses incurred during each period.

Equity

Share capital increased to $755,896,000 at December 31, 2015 from $560,331,000 at December
31, 2014, due to the following:
 Completion of the equity financing in January of 2015;
 Shares issued to the KIA for surface access rights;
 Completion of the IPO; and
 Exercise of share options.

Warrants with a value of $2,936,000 were issued pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement.

Related party transactions

Transactions with Newmont

Newmont is a related party as a result of its current 29.4% ownership interest in TMAC’s Common
Shares.
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Table 9: Transactions with Newmont.

Payments
on behalf of

TMAC
Letters of

Credit Total
$000s $000s $000s

Balance at December 31, 2013 - - -
Transactions 447 830 1,277
Payments (447) (449) (896)
Balance at December 31, 2014 - 381 381
Transactions - 1,444 1,444
Payments - (1,512) (1,512)
Balance at December 31, 2015 - 313 313

The Investor Rights Agreement

The Investor Rights Agreement, dated March 12, 2013 and as amended June 24, 2015, provides
Newmont and TMAC certain rights with respect to the Board and the Common Shares as follows:

 Until the earlier of (i) January 3, 2017; and (ii) the date on which the Newmont ownership
percentage becomes less than 20%, Newmont shall not, without the prior written consent
of TMAC or except in certain limited circumstances, acquire or agree to acquire or make
any proposal to acquire any securities or any material assets of TMAC.

 Newmont will not sell any of its Common Shares of TMAC until after January 3, 2016.
Sales after that date may not knowingly be made to purchasers that would hold more than
20% of TMAC’s voting securities.

 Provided that Newmont owns greater than or equal to 20% of TMAC’s fully diluted
Common Shares, Newmont has the right to participate in any equity financing offering
(other than a rights offering) that TMAC engages in to allow Newmont to maintain its then
current percentage ownership interest. This participation right did not apply, among other
things, to the IPO financing.

 Subject to certain restrictions, Newmont will also have the right to piggy-back on any
Common Share issuance that TMAC wishes to do by way of a prospectus and, provided
that Newmont owns more than 20% of the fully diluted Common Shares, to require TMAC
to file a prospectus.

 The Board shall have no more than 10 members.
 The Board shall initially have two nominees of Newmont. Provided that Newmont has an

ownership percentage greater than or equal to 20% Newmont may nominate two directors.
Should Newmont’s ownership percentage be greater than or equal to 10% but less than
20%, Newmont may nominate one Board member.

 Until July 7, 2017, Newmont will not vote their respective Common Shares at meetings of
TMAC shareholders against management’s recommendations, except in the case of
fundamental changes, acquisitions, financings and change of control transactions, in
which case Newmont will be entitled to vote their respective Common Shares at their
discretion.

Newmont Loan

On March 12, 2013, as part of an ancillary agreement to the Hope Bay Project purchase
agreement, TMAC obtained a commitment from Newmont to provide a non-revolving loan in the
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principal amount of up to $15,000,000 (the “Newmont Loan”). The Newmont Loan of
$15,000,000 was fully drawn down on December 19, 2013 and repaid, with interest, on April 28,
2014.

Letters of Credit

From the date of acquisition of Hope Bay by TMAC to mid-December 2015, the amount of the
Letters of Credit maintained by Newmont with respect to the Hope Bay Project environmental
rehabilitation obligations totalled approximately $18 million. TMAC issued replacement Letters
of Credit during December 2015 thereby terminating TMAC’s obligations to Newmont.

Newmont NSR

As part of the Hope Bay Project purchase agreement, dated March 12, 2013, Newmont retained
a 1% net smelter royalty on all saleable metals produced by TMAC from Hope Bay and an area
of interest surrounding the Hope Bay Project.

Transactions with RCF

On April 28, 2014, RCF, a private equity investment firm, acquired 12,400,000 Common Shares
for a total of $65,100,000 which, immediately after closing of that financing, resulted in RCF
owning approximately 29.3%, and Newmont owning 45.2% of the then issued and outstanding
Common Shares. Pursuant to the Common Share subscription agreement with RCF (the “RCF
Subscription Agreement”), RCF acquired certain investor rights described below. On January
16, 2015, RCF acquired an additional 7,619,047 Common Shares of another equity financing,
dated January 16, 2015, for a total of $40,000,000 which, immediately after closing of that
financing, resulted in RCF owning approximately 39.5% and Newmont owning 37.8% of the then
issued and outstanding Common Shares. There were no changes in RCF’s rights from those
acquired in the RCF Subscription Agreement other than RCF is permitted one designated
individual per to visit the Hope Bay site at TMAC’s expense. RCF is a related party as a result of
its current 35.5% ownership interest in TMAC’s Common Shares. TMAC reimbursed RCF for the
out-of-pocket expenditures incurred by RCF during the completion of the due-diligence
performed on TMAC for their participation in equity financings.

In accordance with the RCF Subscription Agreement, RCF was granted certain investor rights,
including:

 Provided that RCF owns greater than or equal to 10% of TMAC’s issued and outstanding
Common Shares, RCF has the right to participate in any equity financing offering that
TMAC engages in up to such number of Common Shares that will allow RCF to maintain
a percentage ownership interest in the outstanding Common Shares that is the same as
the RCF ownership percentage immediately prior to completion of the offering.

 RCF is permitted one designated individual per year to visit the Hope Bay site at TMAC’s
expense.

 The Board shall have no more than 10 members.
 Provided that RCF owns greater than or equal to 10% of TMAC’s issued and outstanding

Common Shares, RCF has the right to nominate one Board member. Should RCF own
greater than or equal to 30% of TMAC’s issued and outstanding Common Shares, RCF
has the right to nominate one additional independent Board member.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company is a development stage company that has not generated revenue or cash flow from
its mineral properties. To December 31, 2015, TMAC’s cash flow has primarily been generated
from the issuance of equity securities in private placements and by the IPO and related Over-
Allotment Option. In 2016, the Company anticipates that cash inflows will come predominately
from drawdowns under the Debt Facility.

On July 7, 2015, TMAC completed an IPO for gross proceeds of $135,000,000. On July 23, 2015,
TMAC entered into the Credit Agreement with the Lenders with respect to the US$120,000,000
Debt Facility. On August 6, 2015, the underwriters exercised 3,350,000 Common Shares of the
Over-Allotment Option for total additional gross proceeds of $20,100,000, which were received
on August 11, 2015, resulting in total gross proceeds raised from the IPO of $155,100,000.
Newmont and RCF purchased $22,000,000 and $45,000,000, respectively, of the IPO to hold
29.4% and 35.5%, respectively, of the Company’s currently issued and outstanding Common
Shares. Cash on hand, working capital and the Debt Facility, if fully drawn, are expected to be
sufficient in amount to develop Doris for production, including all reclamation and other bonding
requirements, general and administration costs and continuing to conduct exploration activities.

Working capital

Table 10: Working capital(1).

December
31, 2015

December
31, 2014 Change

$000s $000s $000s
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,101 32,044 9,057
Receivables 3,996 795 3,173
Consumables, materials and supplies 26,486 8,703 17,783
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,152 484 1,668

76,735 42,026 31,681
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12,735 6,453 6,242
Working capital 64,000 35,573 25,439

(1) Working capital is not a recognized measure under IFRS (see Non-IFRS Measures below).

Operating activities

Cash used in operating activities was $8,358,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015,
compared with $4,644,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The increase was primarily
due to an increase in sales tax receivable, increase in the number of personnel and activities
needed to operate the Company and develop the Hope Bay Project.

Investing activities

Investing activities, predominantly related to expenditures on the Hope Bay Project and posting
of collateral for the Letters of Credit, resulted in cash outflows of $167,071,000 for the year ended
December 31, 2015, compared with $42,872,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The
increase was primarily due to the commencement of site development activities, expenditures
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incurred on the Processing Plant, the Mill Building, the 2015 sealift and an increase in exploration
activities.

Financing activities

In the period from October 30, 2012, date of incorporation, to August 11, 2015, TMAC has raised
$311,996,000 of gross proceeds from the issuance of Common Shares (see “Liquidity and Capital
Resources”).

On April 28, 2014, the Company completed an equity financing of 14,647,900 Common Shares
at $5.25 per Common share, for gross proceeds of $76,901,000, and 144,666 of flow-through
Common Shares at $6.00 per Common Share, for gross proceeds of $868,000, for an aggregate
amount of $77,769,000.

On December 31, 2013, TMAC made a full drawdown of $15,000,000 of the Newmont Loan. In
conjunction with the April 2014 equity financing, TMAC paid Newmont $15,265,000 to repay the
loan and accrued interest.

On December 31, 2014, the Company completed the first of two tranches of an equity financing.
Tranche 1 comprised 516,666 flow-through Common Shares at $6.00 per Common Share, for
gross proceeds of $3,100,000. Tranche 2 was completed subsequent to year end on January 16,
2015, and was composed of 7,814,523 Common Shares at $5.25 per Common Share, for gross
proceeds of $41,026,250.

On July 7, 2015, TMAC completed an IPO of 22,500,000 Common Shares of TMAC at a price of
C$6.00 per Common Share for aggregate gross proceeds of $135,000,000. On August 6, 2015,
the underwriters exercised 3,350,000 of the Over-Allotment Option for additional gross proceeds
of $20,100,000, received on August 11, 2015, and, accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from
the IPO totaled $155,100,000.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Table 11: Commitments.

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
$000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

Contractual commitments 24,000 4,214 - - -
Rental and lease payments 349 324 232 270 -

24,349 4,538 323 270
-

Rental and lease payments mainly consist of office lease commitments for the Toronto office that
expire in 2019.

Contractual commitments included commitments for the Processing Plant and mobile equipment.
The contract for the Processing Plant can be cancelled by providing Gekko with appropriate
notice.

TMAC estimated the required annual landholding payments and environmental compliance work
for the Hope Bay Project to be approximately $1.7 million and $3.0 million, respectively. All of
these payments are not contractual commitments but are required to maintain the Company’s
permits and land tenure agreements in good standing. Certain areas of Doris are permitted as an
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operating mine site resulting in environmental monitoring requirements and costs that are above
those of an exploration-only or development-only site. The landholding agreements with the KIA
and NTI were renewed for a 20 year term on March 30, 2015, effective March 30, 2015.

The Company stored equipment in various locations including the Durban Plant and the Stored
Camp. The Durban Plant was sold in late 2015 and the Stored Camp is on a month to month
basis for an approximate cost of $10,000 per month.

The Company has not made any commitments for years including and subsequent to 2020.

OUSTANDING SHARE AND OPTIONS DATA

As at February 25, 2016, the Company had 77,621,037 Common Shares, 2,765,822 common
share purchase options at a weighted average of $5.26 per Common Share, nil restricted shares
issued and outstanding, and 1,900,000 Warrants with an exercise price of $7.50, totalling
82,279,081 Common Shares outstanding on a fully-diluted basis.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

TMAC’s objectives with respect to managing its capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as
a going concern by raising sufficient funds to finance ongoing mineral property exploration,
evaluation and development investments so that it can provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company defines capital as total equity plus long-term debt. Total equity comprises share
capital, Warrants, contributed surplus and accumulated deficit. The Company manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. As TMAC does not currently have cash flow from
operating activities, to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new
shares, raise more debt or sell assets to raise capital.

In order to maximize ongoing exploration, evaluation and development activities and in
accordance with the terms of its Credit Agreement, the Company does not pay dividends. TMAC’s
cash management policy permits investment of its surplus cash resources, including restricted
cash, in demand deposit accounts with large Canadian chartered banks, in highly-liquid short-
term guaranteed investment certificates with large Canadian chartered banks, in highly-liquid
short-term Government of Canada issued treasury bills with maturities of 90 days or less from the
original date of investment or in guaranteed investment certificates with large Canadian chartered
banks with maturities greater than 90 days from the original date of investment.

There were no changes in the Company’s capital management strategy during the twelve months
ended December 31, 2015 compared with the previous fiscal year. The Company’s Credit Facility
requires TMAC to maintain minimum cash and working capital balances of $10,000,000 and
$20,000,000, respectively and prohibits the issuance of dividends during the term of the Debt
Facility.
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NON-IFRS MEASURES

Working capital

This MD&A refers to working capital, which is not a recognized measure under IFRS. This non-
IFRS performance measure does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and,
therefore, may not be comparable with a similar measure presented by other issuers.
Management uses this measure internally to better assess performance trends. Management
understands that a number of investors and others who follow the Company’s business assess
performance in this way. These data are intended to provide additional information and should
not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in
accordance with IFRS.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The discussion and analysis of TMAC’s financial condition and results of operations are based
upon its financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The
preparation of financial statements requires the Company to make estimates and judgements that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results
may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

The impact of financial instruments and areas involving a higher degree of judgment or
complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements
are discussed in more detail in the Company’s audited annual financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2015 which are available on the Company’s website
www.tmacresources.com and SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

In addition to the above, assumptions and estimates were made for the valuation of the Gold Call
Options and the Warrants using parameters available when the transactions were incurred and
in determining the fair value adjustment of the Gold Call Options when the financial statements
were prepared.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND
PROCEDURES

The Company’s management, with the participation of its Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of TMAC’s disclosure controls and procedures as
at December 31, 2015. Based on that evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as at the end of the year covered by this report, the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance
that the information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports it files is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported, within the appropriate time periods. There have been no
material changes to the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures and their design remains
effective.

TMAC’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, does
not expect that its disclosure controls and internal controls over financial reporting will prevent or
detect all errors and fraud. A cost effective system of internal controls, no matter how well
conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives
of the internal controls over financial reporting are achieved.
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INDUSTRY AND ECONOMIC FACTORS AFFECTING PERFORMANCE

TMAC is a mineral exploration, evaluation and development entity, whose activities include the
selection, acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of mineral properties. The
Company’s current focus is to develop the Hope Bay Project. TMAC’s future performance is
largely tied to the development of its property interests and other prospective business
opportunities and the overall financial markets. Financial markets for mineral companies have
been and continue to be volatile, reflecting ongoing concerns about the stability of commodity
prices. The Company’s financial success will be dependent upon the extent to which it can
achieve milestones in developing the deposits at the Hope Bay Project or the economic viability
of any new discoveries that it may make. The development of such assets may take years to
complete and the resulting revenue, if any, is difficult to determine with any certainty. To date,
TMAC has not generated any revenue. The sales value of any minerals mined by TMAC is largely
dependent upon factors beyond its control, such as the market value of the commodities
produced. There are significant uncertainties regarding the prices of precious metals and the
availability of equity financing for the purposes of exploration and development. Global commodity
markets remain volatile and uncertain, which has contributed to difficulties in raising equity and
borrowing funds. As a result, the Company may have difficulties raising equity financing, if
needed, for the purposes of exploring, evaluating and developing mineral properties, particularly
without excessively diluting the interests of existing shareholders. These trends may limit the
ability of TMAC to complete the development of and/or further explore or evaluate its current
mineral exploration properties and any other property interests that may be acquired in the future.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

In addition to the risks noted above in the Financial Instruments section, risk factors described in
the Company’s Annual Information Form, dated February 25, 2016 and filed on SEDAR, should
be given special consideration when evaluating trends, risks and uncertainties relating to the
Company’s business.

NOTE REGARDING SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Scientific and technical information contained in this document was reviewed and approved by
David King, P.Geo., the Vice President, Exploration and Geoscience of TMAC, and Paul
Christman, P.Eng., the Manager of Mining of TMAC, each of whom is a “qualified person” as
defined by NI 43-101.

Information of a scientific or technical nature in respect of the Hope Bay Project other than
exploration information for exploration conducted in 2015 is based upon the PFS, entitled
“Technical Report on The Hope Bay Project, Nunavut, Canada”, dated May 28, 2015, and with
an effective date of March 31, 2015, prepared by Graham G. Clow, P.Eng., Normand L. Lecuyer,
P.Eng., Sean Horan, P.Geo., and Holger Krutzelmann, P.Eng., all of Roscoe Postle Associates
Inc., Derek Chubb, P.Eng., of ERM Consultants Canada Inc., Maritz Rykaart, Ph.D., P.Eng., of
SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc., and Timothy Hughes, FAusIMM, of  Gekko Systems Pty Ltd., who
are independent “qualified persons” under NI 43-101. See the PFS filed on TMAC’s profile at
www.sedar.com, for details of the data verification undertaken with respect to this scientific and
technical information and for the key assumptions, parameters and methods used to estimate the
Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves for the Hope Bay Project. All Mineral Reserves and
Mineral Resources have been calculated in accordance with the standards of the Canadian
Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum and NI 43-101 and have an effective date of March
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31, 2015. All Mineral Resources are reported inclusive of Mineral Reserves. Mineral Resources
which are not Mineral Reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains “forward-looking statements” or “forward-looking information” within the
meaning of applicable securities laws that are intended to be covered by the safe harbours
created by those laws. “Forward-looking statements” or “forward-looking information” include
statements that use forward-looking terminology such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”,
“envisions”, “believe”, “continue”, “potential” or the negative thereof or other variations thereof or
comparable terminology. Such forward-looking information includes, without limitation, the
economic analysis contained in the PFS, including the net present value, the IRR, capital and
operating costs, cash flow amounts and timing, recoveries and estimated production amounts
and timing, mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates, the completion of the development
of the Hope Bay Project, the timing for delivery and completion of the Processing Plant, the
potential for commissioning in late 2016 and commercial production in the first quarter of 2016,
cash flows being used to develop the rest of Hope Bay and the potential to discover additional
mineralization to add to TMAC's mineral resources.

Forward-looking information is not a guarantee of future performance and is based upon a number
of estimates and assumptions of management at the date the statements are made including,
among other things, assumptions about: the ability to raise sufficient capital to advance the
development of the Project and pursue planned exploration; future prices of gold and other metal
prices; accuracy of the mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates in the PFS; the geology
of the Project being as described in the PFS; the metallurgical characteristics of the deposit being
suitable for the Processing Plant; the successful and timely delivery, installation and operation of
the Processing Plant; production costs being as estimated in the PFS; accuracy of budgeted
exploration, evaluation and development costs and expenditures, including to complete
development of the infrastructure at the Project; the price of other commodities such as fuel; future
currency exchange rates and interest rates; favourable operating conditions; political and
regulatory stability; receipt of governmental approvals and permits; drawing down on the Debt
Facility; obtaining renewals for existing licences and permits and obtaining all other required
licences and permits; sustained labour stability; stability in financial and capital goods markets;
availability of equipment; positive relations with the KIA and NTI and other local groups; and the
Company’s ability to operate in the harsh northern Canadian climate. The assumptions used to
produce the mineral reserve and resource estimates and the PFS are detailed in the PFS. While
the Company considers these assumptions to be reasonable, the assumptions are inherently
subject to significant business, social, economic, political, regulatory, competitive and other risks
and uncertainties, contingencies and other factors that could cause actual performance,
achievements, actions, events, results or conditions to be materially different from those projected
in the forward-looking information. Many assumptions are based on factors and events that are
not within the control of the Company and there is no assurance they will prove to be correct.

Furthermore, such forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the
Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements
expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. Such factors include, among others:
general business, economic, competitive, political, regulatory and social uncertainties; disruptions
or changes in the credit or securities markets and fluctuations in prices for the Company’s
securities; a material decline in the price of gold; adverse variations in mineral grade or recovery
rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; failure to deliver the
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Processing Plant on the 2016 sealift; damage to the Processing Plant in the course of transport
or the Mill Building or Processing Plant in the course of assembly; differences in size, grade,
continuity, geometry or location of mineralization from that predicted by geological modelling; the
speculative nature of mineral exploration, evaluation and development, including the risk of
diminishing quantities or grades of mineralization and the inherent riskiness of Inferred
Resources; failure to renew existing licences and permits or obtain required licences and permits;
changes in project parameters as development plans are refined; changes in labour costs or other
costs of production; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry including,
but not limited to: environmental risks and hazards, cave-ins, flooding, rock bursts and other acts
of God or natural disasters or unfavourable operating conditions and losses; political instability,
hostilities, insurrection or acts of war or terrorism; adverse changes in government legislation and
regulation; adverse fluctuations in commodity prices; failure to raise sufficient funding to meet
exploration, evaluation and development plans and budgets, satisfy contractual obligations and
additional capital needs generally; changes or disruptions in financial markets and capital goods
markets; increased infrastructure and/or operating costs; unanticipated reclamation costs; the
Company’s lack of operating history and no history of earnings; reliance on a finite number of
properties; uninsurable risk and limits of insurance coverage; disputes over title to properties;
limitations on the use of community water sources; failure to comply with laws and regulations or
other regulatory requirements; the impact of competitive conditions in mineral exploration and
mining business; the inability of the Company to retain its key management employees and
shortages of skilled personnel and contractors; influence of third party stakeholders; risks of
litigation; failures or deficiencies in the Company’s system of internal controls; conflicts of interest;
credit and/or liquidity risks; fluctuations in the value of Canadian and United States dollars relative
to each other; and, the risks involved in the exploration, evaluation, development and mining
business generally. Although TMAC has attempted to identify important factors that could cause
actual performance, achievements, actions, events, results or conditions to differ materially from
those described in forward-looking information, there may be other factors that cause
performance, achievements, actions, events, results or conditions to differ from those anticipated,
estimated or intended.

TMAC cautions that the foregoing list of important factors and assumptions is not exhaustive.
Other events or circumstances could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated
or projected and expressed in, or implied by, this forward-looking information. Forward-looking
information contained herein is made as of the date of this document and TMAC disclaims any
obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information, whether as a result of new
information, future events or results or otherwise, except as required by applicable law. There can
be no assurance that forward-looking information will prove to be accurate, as actual results and
future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly,
readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information.


